cost of the Projects and that the entire cost of the Projects, including funding a debt service

reserve for the bonds authorized herein, shall be financed by the issuance of general revenue

bonds, in one or more series, in an amount not to exceed One Million Seven Hundred Thirty

Thousand Dollars ($1,730,000) payable from any legally available general revenues of the City;

and

WHEREAS, the total indebtedness of the City, including the amount of the bonds

authorized by this ordinance (assuming all such indebtedness constitutes debt in the

constitutional sense under the Indiana Constitution), is $1,730,000 and does not exceed any